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Fernald Closure Project 
175 Tri-County Parkway 
Springdale, Ohio 45246 

DEC 2 0 ’_iTi?G 

Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region V-SRF-5J 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590 

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager 
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
Southwest District Office 
401 East Fifth Street 
Dayton, Ohio 45402-291 1 

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider: 

DOE-0099-07 

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY COMMENTS AND THE FINAL CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AREA 5 
ADMINISTRATION AREA AND THE EAST AND WEST PARKING LOTS 

References: 1) Letter DOE-0043-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the 
Draft Certification Report for Area 5 Administration Area and the East and 
West Parking Lots (208 10-RP-001 l),” dated November 3,2006 

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 5 Administration Area and East and West 
Parking Lots Certification Report,” dated November 15,2006 

3) Letter, T. Schneider to J. Reising, “Disapproval - Certification Report for 
Area 5 Administration Area and the East and West Parking Lots,” dated 
December 8,2006 

Enclosed for your review and approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency 
comments and the final Certification Report for &ea 5 Administration Area and the East and 
West Parking Lots. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency previously approved the draft 
report as noted in Reference 2. All comment responses have been included in the change pages 
to this final report. 



Mr. James Saric 
Mr. Thomas Schneider 
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (513) 648-3139. 

Sincerely, 
c 

Director 
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J. Desormeau, DOE-OWFCP 
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosures) 
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-SJ 
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech 
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans 
S. Helmer. ODH 
mn 
cc wlo enclosures: 
J. Chiou, Fluor Femald, Inc./MS 1 
F. Johnston, Stoller 
P. Mohr, Fluor Femald, Inc.MS1 
T. Terry, Fluor Femald, Inc.NS1 
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS 
ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 

AREA 5 ADMINISTRATION AREA AND THE EAST AND WEST PARKING LOTS 
(20810-RP-0011, REVISION A) 

General Comments 

1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Pg #: Line #: Code: C Section #: GeneraVES 

Original Comment #: 1 
Comment: A) The scope of this Certification Report is not clearly understood or clearly stated in this 

report. First of all, the haul road portion, which runs through Area 5 and the footprint of 
the 60-inch storm water line, is not mentioned as being part of the scope of the document. 
The Executive Summary, where the introduction of the scope of the area is usually 
described, has left out the above and should clearly state what areas the cert report 
covers. 

B) The report has combined two CDL reports into one certification report. It is not clearly 
stated in the Executive Summary. In addition, the total number of CUs and the 
“numbering” of the CUs within the report and on the figures is confusing. Discussion in 
the text and clearer legends should be provided. 

C) There were 8 CUs constructed fiom utility trenches. However, there is no mention as to 
whether these 8 CUs are additional CUs or part of the CU list in Area 5. Please clarify in 
the ES and other sections of the document where appropriate. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: The text in the Executive Summary and other appropriate section will be revised. 

2. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section#: ES Pg#: ES-1 Line#: 36-37 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 2 
Comment: The document states that DOE plans “to proceed with the final land use activities as outlined 

in the Natural Resource Restoration Plan (DOE 2002).” What this document fails to point 
out is that the NRFW has not been finalized nor approved by the Agencies. Therefore, any 
restoration projects cannot yet be considered complete. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: This sentence will be removed fi-om the document. 
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3. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO 
Section #: 1.3 Pg #: 1-2 Line#: 3-5 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 3 
Comment: DOE has failed to include the haul road sub area, running through Area 5 ,  and the footprint of 

the 60-inch storm water line excavation in the scope of this report. It would also be helpful if 
a figure and a reference to these sub areas in the text encompassing Area 5’s certification 
locations was also provided. 

Response: The haul road and the footprint of the 60” storm water line are in the scope of this report, but 
this was not clearly presented in the report. 

Action: Figure 2-1 will be revised to distinguish these two areas in the legend and the text in 
Sections 1.3 and 1.4 will be revised to include the haul road and the footprint of the 60” storm 
water line. 

4. 

5 .  

6. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 1.4 Pg #: 1-2 Line#: 12-13 Code: C 
Original Comment #: 4 
Comment: This section is unclear in regards to the utility trench excavation and certification sampling. 

Were the eight trench CUs in addition to the 17 CUs or part of the 17? When did the utility 
excavation take place, when were the certification samples collected and from which CU, and 
provide a reference for the utility figures in the text. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: .Yes, the 8 utility trench CUs are in addition to the 17 Group 1 CUs. The utility excavations 
took place from August 2005 through September 2006. 

Action: Sections 1.4 and 1.5 will be revised to clarify the number of CUs and Section 2 will be 
revised to include date ranges of the utility CUs and to reference the utility figures. Also, 
Figure 2-1 1 will be added to show where the Utility CUs were located within the certification 
areas 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 

Original Comment #: 5 
Comment: Clarify the number of CUs in the text. 

Section #: 1.4 Pg#: 1-2 

Response: See response to Comment #4. 

Action: See action to Comment #4. 

Commenter: OFFO 
Line #: Code: C 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: 2.2.1Kertification Design Pg #: 2-2 Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 6 
Comment: This section is lacking information regarding the certification area(s), CUs and CU design. 

As in past Certification Reports, the text has consisted of a description of the separate areas, 
which area contains what CU, and possible utility trenches and their specific CUs. Also, 
there would be discussion on any areas that may be in a high-leachability zone; which 
Figure 2-1 appears to indicate just such an area. However, there is no mention of Area 5 or 
portions of it being in a high leach area. Please clarify 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Agree. 

Action: Section 2.2.1 will be revised to include references to which CUs are in the high leach area 
and references to the utility figures and their specific CUs. 
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7. 

8. 

9. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Figure 2-1 Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 7 
Comment: Please revise Figure 2-1. Please illustrate where the 60-inch line is located, show the haul 

road running through Area 5,  designate the utility trench CUs, clarify the EPL CUs, and point 
out which CUs are in the High Leach area. In addition, provide a Better Legend for Figure 2-1. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: Agree. 

Action: The legend for Figure 2-1 will be revised per action to Comment #3 to distinguish the 60-inch 
line and the haul road. The four EPL CUs are called out within the CU names on Figure 2-1. 

Figure 2-1 1 will be added to show where the eight Utility CUs are located within the 
certification area. Also, Figures 2-9 and 2-10 will be modified to show the boundaries of 
each of the Utility CUs. The text in Section 2 will also be revised to reference these figures. 

The text in Section 2 and where appropriate other sections of the document will be revised to 
discuss the high leach area and identify which CU(s) are in the high leach area. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Figure 2-5 Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 8 
Comment: Sampling location 10 on sub-CU 04 appears to be in the smaller portion of the sub-CLJ and 

not in the High Leachate Zone. Please clarify. 

Commenter: OFFO 

Response: See response to Comment #14. Based on this response, these overburden CUs are not 
considered part of the high leach area. Therefore, the positioning of this sample location has 
no bearing on the high leach boundary as it bisects the overburden sub-CU. 

Action: None. 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: Figures 2-9 and 2- 10 Pg #: Line #: Code: C 
Original Comment #: 9 
Comment: Figures 2-9 and 2-10 are unclear. It is difficult to interpret exactly where the CUs are laid out 

in relation to the trench sample locations. Please clarify the figures. 

Commenter: OFT0 

Response: Agree. 

Action: Figure 2-1 1 will be added to show where the Utility CUs were located within the certification 
area. Also, Figures 2-9 and 2-10 will be modified to show the boundaries of the eight Utility 
CUs. The text in Section 2 will also be revised to reference these figures. 

10. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. A Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 10 
Comment: Arsenic is listed as an ASCOC for all CUs in Table 2-1 on Page 2-7, but Arsenic data are not 

presented in the statistics tables for ASWPL-PCO1 and ASWPL-PCO2. Please provide the 
data and statistical analysis results for Arsenic for these CUs. 

Response: V/FCN 20810-PSP-0006-129, which directed this sampling event, does not identify Arsenic 
as an ASCOC for these CUs. Table 2-1 is in error. 

Action: Table 2-1 will be corrected. 
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1 1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. A Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 11 
Comment: Beryllium is listed as an ASCOC for all CUs in Table 2-1 on Page 2-7, but Beryllium data 

are not presented in the statistics tables for A5-EPL-CO1 , A5-EPL-CO2, A5-EPL-C03, 
A5-EPL-C04, A5WPL-PCO 1 , A5WPL-PC02, and A5WPL-PCO4. Please provide the data 
and statistical analysis results for Beryllium for these CUs. 

Response: Neither VECN 20810-PSP-0006-129 (for the west parking lot samples) nor the Certification 
PSP for the Area 5 East Parking Lot (DOE 2005 for the east parking lot samples) identified 
Beryllium as an ASCOC for these CUs. Table 2-1 is in error. 

Action: Table 2-1 will be corrected. 

12. Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Line#: NA Code: C 

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA 
Section #: App. A 
Original Comment #: 12 
Comment: 1 , 1 -dichlororethene, 1 ,l ,l -trichloroethane, 1 ,2-dichloroethene7 4-Methyl-2-pentone7 Acetone, 

Benzene, Carbon tetrachloride, Ethylbenzene, Methyl Chloride, Tetrachloroethene, Toluene, 
Trichloroethene, and Xylenes, Total are listed in Table 2-1 on Pages 2-5 through 2-7 as 
ASCOCs for ASWPL-PCO5 and A5A-PCO9, but data is not presented in the statistics tables. 
Please provide the data and statistical analysis results for these ASCOCs for these CUs. 

Pg#: NA 

Response: Agree. 

Action: The statistical tables for the affected CUs will be amended to include the required VOA data. 

13, Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. A Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 13 
Comment: 1 , 1 -dichlororethene, 1 , 1,l -trichloroethane, 1 ,2-dichloroethene7 Bromodichloromethane, 

Tetrachloroethene, and Trichloroethene are listed in Table 2-1 on Pages 2-5 through 2-7 as 
ASCOCs for A5A-PC08, but data is not presented in the statistics tables. Please provide the 
data and statistical analysis results for these ASCOCs for these CUs. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: The statistical tables for the affected CUs will be amended to include the required VOA data. 



14. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. A Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 14 
Comment: The FRL is listed incorrectly for Uranium, Total for ASA-PCO1 A, ASA-PC04A, and 

ASA-PCO9. The high leach zone FIU (20 m a g )  should be used for these C U s  since 
portions of each lie within the High Leach Zone. 

Response: As stated in DOE’S response to OEPA’s Comment #6 to the Draft Certification Design Letter 
for Area 5 Administration Area and West Parking Lot, Most of Area 5 was an uncontrolled 
administrative area in which there were no production or wet chemistry activities that would 
have mad this a high leachability area. Figure 2-3 of the SEP incorrectly includes a portion 
of the Administrative Area in the high leachability zone. Potential uranium surface soil 
contamination in this area was fiom air deposition. 

The subsurface overburden of the 60” storm water line (CUs ASA-PCOlA and ASA-PCO4A) 
is not considered to have high leachability or to even be impacted because no other utilities or 
production process related sources have been found in this uncontrolled portion of the site. 
Therefore, the C u s  will retain the 82 mgkg FRL. The footprint of the 60” storm water line 
was being certified separately from the surface soil using 2 C U s ,  ASWPL-PCOS and 
ASA-PCO9, whereas ASA-PC09 falls in the high leach area and will be evaluated against the 
lower uranium FRL of 20 mgkg. ASWPL-PCOS falls outside of the high leach area and will 
be evaluated against 82 mgkg. 

Action: The statistical table for A5A-PC09, which falls in the high leachability area and is in the 
footprint of the 60” storm water line, will be amended to have 20 m a g  as the high- 
leachability FRL limit for total uranium. Figure 2-7 will also be updated to include the high 
leachboundary. . 

15. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. A Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 15 
Comment: ASA-CO1A Uranium, Total (51.9), ASA-C04A Uranium, Total (47.1), and ASA-COSA 

Radium-226 (1.7) maximum values >= FRL but statistical evaluation not performed or not 
presented in table. 

Response: Per response to Comment #14 statistical analyses for total uranium in CUs A5A-PCO 1A and 
MA-CP04A are not necessary. However, the statistical analysis should have been performed 
on radium-226 for CU ASA-PCOSA. These statistics, which demonstrate passing conditions, 
will be included in the appendix. 

Action: Appendix A will be revised to include the statistical analysis for CU ASA-PCO5A 
radium-226. 

16. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section#: App. A Pg#: NA Line# NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 16 
Comment: W-statistic Prob. # and Test Procedure not listed in statistics table for ASA-PCO2A Arsenic, 

ASA-PC03A Arsenic, ASA-PC04A Radium-226, ASA-PCO6A Arsenic, and ASA-PCO8 
Beryllium. 

Response: Agree. 

Action: The W-statistic Prob. # and Test Procedure will be added to the applicable tables. 



17. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc. 
Section #: App. B Pg#: NA Line#: NA Code: C 
Original Comment #: 17 
C o b e n t :  

Response: 

Action: 

Utility trenches only sampled for Primary ASCOCs at most locations (A5A-PC2 and 
A5EC-WPL samples). Only A7GA and 4A6 trench samples include Secondary ASCOCs. 

The utility trench samples were analyzed for the parameters designated in the variance 
directing the sampling event. The variances used for the utility trenches in the Area 5 
Administration Area and the East and West Parking Lots were 20810-PSP-0006-142, 
208 10-PSP-0006-137,20810-PSP-0006-114, and 20500-PSP-0009-36. The ASCOCs differ 
because the areas sampled were covered under several documents. This information was 
presented in the approved Certification Design Letter for Area 5 Administration Area and 
West Parking Lot. 

None. 
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